



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 925/2025**

SATPAL SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Suman Chaudhary, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

SATVIR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. S.B. Sharma & Mr. Subhash
Ahlawat, Advs. for D-1 to 4 with
D-1 to 4 in person (appeared
through VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
21.04.2026

1. As per order dated 19.02.2026, Defendant Nos. 1 to 4 were served on 10.02.2026.
2. As per office note, Defendant Nos. 2 to 4 have filed vakalatnama and written statement; however, the written statement is under objections.
3. Accordingly, Defendant Nos. 2 to 4 are directed to coordinate with the Registry, remove the objections, and have the written statement placed on record.
4. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 to 4 submits that Defendant No. 1 has also filed written statement, though the same is not reflected in the office note.
5. Accordingly, Defendant No. 1 is directed to coordinate with the Registry and have the written statement placed



on record.

6. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that copies of the documents relied upon in the written statements filed by Defendant Nos. 2 to 4 have not been supplied.
7. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 to 4 undertakes to supply the same.
8. Let copies of the said documents be supplied within two weeks from today.
9. Let pleadings be completed as per Rules.
10. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **23.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 21, 2026/nk