



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 925/2025**

SATPAL SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Suman Chaudhary and Mr.
Vishvender Singh, Advocates.

versus

SATVIR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT DALAL

ORDER

21.05.2026

%

1. As per order dated 19.02.2026, Defendant Nos. 1 to 4 were served on 10.02.2026.
2. Thereafter, vide order dated 21.04.2026, it was recorded that written statements had been filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 2 to 4, however, the same were lying under objections.
3. Submissions were also made on behalf of learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 that written statement had also been filed by Defendant No. 1, though the same was not reflected in the office note.
4. Accordingly, this Court had directed Defendant No. 1 to have his written statement placed on record and had also directed Defendant Nos. 2 to 4 to remove the objections in respect of their



written statements.

5. Vide the same order dated 21.04.2026, directions had also been issued to Defendant Nos. 2 to 4 to supply copies of the documents filed along with the written statements to learned counsel for the plaintiff.
6. Till date, Defendant No. 1 has not yet had his written statement placed on record, Defendant Nos. 2 to 4 have not yet removed the objections in respect of their written statements and, as per submissions made by learned counsel for the plaintiff, copies of the documents filed along with the written statements have also not been supplied.
7. One further opportunity is granted.
8. Let the written statement of Defendant No. 1 be placed on record.
9. Let the objections in respect of written statements of Defendant Nos. 2 to 4 be removed in accordance with Rules and the same be placed on record.
10. Let copies of the documents filed along with the written statements of Defendant Nos. 2 to 4 also be supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiff within one week from today.
11. List for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on 07.10.2026.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 21, 2026/LP